held on the 14th of June 2019 at Bomas of Kenya 
in Nairobi, shareholders unanimously approved 
an increase in the share capital of bonus issue 
of shares from Kenya Shillings Two Billion 
(Kshs.2,000,000,000.00) to Kenya Shillings Eight 
Billion (Kshs.8,000,000,000.00) by the creation of 
Two Billion Four Hundred Million (2,400,000,000) 
new ordinary shares of Kenya Shillings Two and 
Fifty Cents (Kshs.2.50) each, ranking pari passu in 
all respects with the existing ordinary shares of the 
Corporation. This means that the new shares will 
enjoy the same rights as the existing shares in all

[...]

the rate of 3 new shares for every 1 share held by 
a shareholder subject to receipt of the necessary 
regulatory approvals. The new shares will be 
distributed as fully paid up to existing shareholders 
through the capitalization of Kenya Shillings Five 
Billion Two Hundred and Forty Nine Million Six 
Hundred and Eighteen Thousand and Ten (Kshs. 
5,249,618,010.00) being part of the amount standing 
to the credit of the Company’s revenue reserves as 
at 31st December 2018.

Consequently, approval was sought and granted by 
the regulator, the Capital Markets Authority (CMA) 
for the above. 

The meeting also saw the shareholders pass a